ANINTEY O
HEALTH

MANATT HAUORA

133 Molesworth Street
PO Box 5013
Wellington 6140
New Zealand
T+64 4 496 2000

3 May 2022

Geoff Williams

geoff.williams@rotorualc.nz

Téna koe Geoff
Community water fluoridation next steps

Thank you for responding to my letter of 15 December 2021 and providing information
on your local authority’s ‘readiness’ to fluoridate, and estimated costs and timeframes to
install the necessary related infrastructure.

| have now made a preliminary assessment of the Rotorua Central and Rotorua East
drinking water supplies against the decision-making requirements set out under Part 5A
Section 116E (3) of the Health Act 1956 (the Act). Appendix One outlines the factors
and information that | have considered in my preliminary assessment.

In view of this assessment, | am proceeding with the next steps. Before | can consider
issuing a direction to fluoridate, | am required under the Act to invite written comment
from you, in relation to Rotorua Central and Rotorua East supplies, on:

a) the estimated financial cost of adding fluoride to the drinking water, including any
additional costs of ongoing management and monitoring
b) the date by which your local authority would be able to comply with a direction.

The Act requires that | give you at least 40 working days to respond to my request for
written comment. As such, | require that you provide written comment to me by 29 June
2022. Please send your response to fluoride@health.qovt.nz. | will consider any written
comment received when considering issuing a direction.

I note that your local authority has already provided some of the information (eg,
estimated costs) that | am seeking written comment on now. Please confirm or update
any information already provided, and where applicable provide additional comment.

As previously advised, there is some funding available to local authorities that
commence fluoridation in 2022. Further details on funding will be provided in due
course.

Naku noa, na

Dr Ashley Bloomfield
Te Tumu Whakarae mo te Hauora
Director-General of Health




7 jo z o8eq

{4yaesH Jo A1asiuIp) 301AI9S YHESH [BI0 ATUNWIWO) SY} WO} SSUW0IIN0 I[E3Y [BI0 g JBSA pue G 33V uoejep o

:uoijewIou} SUIMO||0) Y] PRJ3PISU0d dABY IM sisAjeuy
paienys st Alddns Ayoyane [e20] Yy a1aym Ayunwiwod 10 dnou8 uonejndod e jo yijeay |e10 3Y3 JO ajels A[9i| 10 3jels dY} ‘eg uoHAD)
:3uno22e ojul Sunjey ‘s1s0d jerdueuy 3yl ySiomino Jajem Sunjuup o3 apuony 3ulppe jo siAUAY A SPYIBYM 7 uouaNI)

-Aedap Bujonpad

18 DAIII9Y3 PUE 3BS 2 0} PBIAPISUOD I S|DAS] ASAY) 1B UOHEPLION]S "SeaI. 353y} UlyiMm Aedap [eluap Jo Ajiands pue aouajenald ay) aonpal
AjjuediIUSIS pinom [J3ua) BNIOJOY PUE 1SEJ BNI0JOY Ul 1/8W T-£°0 JO |3A3] € Je UOlepLON]) J2Jem AUNWIWIOD JO uoisiroid ays ‘siseq Syl U

-(9914 -s311ED 8q 03 UOSJad [EUOIIIPPE BUO JOj UOIIEPLONY JBJeM AHUNLIWIOD SAI3I3) 0} P3PA3U

a|doad xis Jo uelpaw e ‘al) Xis Sem ,1eas] 0} papadu Jaquinu,, 3y} Wop3uly PIUUN Y} ul 1ey) palend(es MalAal JOA/SHN XN 9YY -
us212d 77 Aq synpe uj pue ‘udsad

b 01 97 Aq S)UDISI|OpE pue UIP|IYD Ul ABIIP YI00) SBINP3I UOKEBPLION]} JEY) PUNO) LTOT Ul USYELISPUN M3IASI Uelje}sNy ue -
seale pajeplion)}

WoJy 9S0Y3 ULy} (SNIE)S JWOU0II-0120S pue dno.s d1uyla x3s Joy paisnipe uaym) Y1331 pajjly 10 Suissiw ‘paedap Auew se
sowil} /T PeYy seaJe pajepLIon|j-un WoJj sJUsISajope pue uaJp|iyd 1eys pamoys ASAINS YjjeaH [eJO puejeaz maN 600 3y3 wolpelep -

:3pN[oUI SMBIAB] 3Y3 Ul PAXID S3IPNIS [enpinpul woly sBulpuly ‘Apns Jyads Aue uo juspuadap

10U SI SWI0DINO S MIIARS Y3 SIYAM “ARIDP [BIUSP JO AlIBARS pue dudjeAdsd 3y3 saanpas Apuedijiusis 1/8wW T-£°0 JO [9A3] € je uoneplion)y
191em AUNWWO? JO uoisircd 3y} S3)eIIPUl SIUIPIAS 3] "ABIDP [eIUSP SUIDINP3I JE UOKEPLION]) J9IBM AJUNWWIOD JO SSAUIAIDYS

pue Aages ay3 uo pouad awy} SUO| e JIA0 YIeasa JO SAPO] JUBdHIUB]S SUIIEXS JBY} SMIIAD] BIE SAOQE 0} P3JJ3J2I 3IUIPIAS JO S32IN0S Y| sishjeuy

[STOZ SUN[) UOHIE10qE||0) SUeiyI0)) | ABIsp Y100} JUSAIId O} UOIJEPLION[} 151BM

{Sueiedy o1 PUEEaZ MaN JO AJaID0S |eAoY PUE J0SIAPY
3503135 JI) SI91SIUIIY SWiig a1 JO 9910 (FT0Z 15NENY) S0USPIAS JJITUSIIS ST JO MIIAST Y/ -UCIIEPHION|{ I91BM JO S1034J3 YI[eSH e
[TZ0Z Sun(] 10SIAPY 23U315 JaIUD) S,J91SIUNN 9WIid 941 JO 2210 | 91epdn 90USPIAS Ue TUOKEpLON]] e

:UOIIBWIOU| SUIMO}|0) BY] PRISPISUOI BARY DM 90U3PIAT]

Aedap [ejuap jo Ayanas pue acuajeadsd ays Suidnpal uy Jarem Supjulip o} apLiony Suppe JO SSSUBAINIBYA 3} U0 DUAPIAS JYRUIBS °T uoLIdD)

sisAjeuy

[IoUno? sa)e eniojoy — auQ xXipuaddy



¥ jo €98eq

SI191[ddNG I31E\\ BUDULIQ JO 1915199y JI[qNd 9Y1 e

:uoljeWIOjUl SUIMO]|0} DY} PJSPISUCI dABY I

2UIPIAT

Ayddns Ayioyane jeao) aya wouy soiem Supjuiip aa1a331 01 Ajay1] Ajgeuoseas ase oym ajdoad jo sjaquinu a3yl *qz

UoLIDII)

‘anssi siyl ssappe djay pinod uoneplon|) Jalem AUUNWIOY *SaWO0IN0 yyjeay jeso Jood Apeindiued aney o3 Ajay 240J349y)
pue paaudap st 1PUNO) sIYeT ENI0J0Y Jo uoiodoad Juediyus)s v ‘LIo.N-UOU pue LIoBN uaamiag des Aunba a8ie| e s1 a1ay] "puejeaz map ui
uosiad aSesane ay3 0} pasedwod sawIEIING Ylesy jeso Jaiood aaey 01 Ajayi| AJaA s) ease |1DUNO) S3yET BNJ0I0Y 3y} Ui Suial uossad e ‘jessaQ

‘S3WO033N0 yljeay |eJo Ja1ood aney 0} Aj2djl| a4e sease uolzeAldap JaysSiy 1ey) aduapIAs Jo Apoq Juedijiusis e sy 343y ‘0T
10 G 9J199p Ul J8YUD 3k ISP 3y Ul Suiay ajdoad Jo JuadJad g "uoileAlIdap JO SjaA3] JUBIIUSIS a1e BI3Y) [I2UNOY SAHET BNI0J0Y Y} UIYUM

‘(1ua219d uanas Jo aSesane |euolieu ayl 03 pasedwod)
9seasip wng J0 uol3d3ju| ‘ssaasge ue ‘Aedap 01 anp syjuow T ised syl ul paAowal Y}aa) 2Jow JO auo pey (+ST) synpe jojuadad gg -
{1uaa1ad 7'9p Jo aSesane |euolleu ay) 03 pasedwod)
3SE3sIP WNS JO UOIIBJUI ‘SSRISGER Ue ‘AeDap 0} aNp WIS J1SY) Ul PAAOWSI Y193} 3Jow 10 3Uo pey (+GT) synpe jo wadsad £'I§ -
IMOYS |I2UN0) sdeT en1ojoy o4 S nsas ASAINS YljeaH puejesz maN 0Z0Z-ZT0Z @Yl

u.pjiyd
(o110 4-U0U puE LORIA-UOU) JBYIO ||E JOj JuBdIad L€ 01 paiedwod aaly aSe 1e Aedap padsuauiadxa pey ualpjiyd Lo Jo Juadsad
59 ‘sjdwiexa 104 "pieog YHesH 1214151 SONe] UiYUM UJPjIyd 43410 UBY) SSWOIINO 3SIOM AJJURIHIUSIS SARY UIP[IYD J1jidBd pPUB LIOBIN -
{Mlanoadsas ¢/'0 pue 86°T Jo o8eaane |euoiieu 3yl o} pasedwod) Y3aa) npe pajjy 10 Suissiw ‘patesap
91"z 98e49A€ UO IABY g 1EDA [O0YIS Je pue ‘Y1a3) Aewd pa|ji Jo Suissiw ‘paAedsp £5°7 aaey aAly ade je ualppyd ‘o8esoAe U0 -
(a043d £t Jo aSelane [euoiieu 0} pasedwod) anl a8e je Aedap Y100} pasuauadxa pey uaJp|iyd Jo Juadad €G ‘jesano -

:SMOYs pJeog Yy} eaH 1011s1g saye ul ZT-0 pase uaipjiyd 1o} elep pieoq yyesy 1PuUIsIp 020

‘pieog YieaH 1PuIsI SHeT UIYNM palenys a.e sajjddns Ja)jem |eJjUd) eNI0I0Y pue }se3 eniojoy

sisAjeuy

‘(zuiya T 3j1y0Jd uoiieAdap J1WoU05201006) (degzN) uoneandaq JO Xapuj puejedaz MaN e

(ZNY1e3H JO AIISIUNA | ASAINS YI|ESH [EJO PUE|ESZ MaN 600¢ 9Y3 JO SSUIPUL AdY -Ylean [eJ0 D) Moday ASAINS YiesH [ei0 e

ANZ Y3ijeaH Jo AIsiuly | ASAINS Y}eaH pue|eaz maN) Yy eaH |es0 :Aanung YjjeaH puejeaz moN ayj woijelep e




t jo ¥ a8eq

005‘860'T$ 0£8°2ZS [elol

SuiAes-1502 3q 0] paJapisuo) 00S'T6SS 00S‘cYy jeJiual) enioloy

Suiaes-1502 3q 0] pasapisuo) 000°20S$ 0EE0T 1583 enJoljoy
[ipuno) saye

Suines 3s0) ENnJojo} o) 3503 pIjewilsy azis uopejndod Ajddng Jajem

‘Buines-1s02 s1 ‘(000‘s 4an0 suonejndod SwA|ddns asoys ‘e) wingpaw se
payissepd sjuejd JudW)e} J31EM S, PUBIESZ MIN O} IpLIon|) Suippe 1.yl SullewIIsa 3IUIPIAS SI 313y "yieay [eso anosdwi pue Aedaap Juansid

0] 23€} UBD S2IHUNLWILIOD SBINSEAW 3jes pue ‘3|qelnba ‘BA1109))8-1500 1SOW 3y} JO SUO se pasiudodal s| uoilepuon|y Jarem AHunwwo) sishjeuy
"G10¢ Isnany 's150) buliaau/buz UuoiIoDPIION[{ 1910AF e
*GT0Z Ae “dnoug youeasay alades “pupbjDaZ M3 Ul UOIIDPIION] J13]0/A JO 3500 pupD S}ijauag ayi Jo mainay e
:uonew.lojul SuImo||oj Y1 paJapIsSuod aney IM 0U3PIAT
Supojuow pue JuawaSeuew
Sui08u0 jo 51507 [epueUY jeuonippe Aue Suipnjou; ‘4ajem Supjuiap ay3 03 dpuony Suippe jo sSulaes pue 1503 |epueuly A 3Y3 37 UOLIRID
00STV |e1U) enJoloY
0€€0T ise3 ens0loy
azis uonjejndogd Ajddns s212M\
sisAjeuy




Subject: Action Required: Community Water Fluoridation

From: Eric Cawte

Sent: Monday, 4 July 2022 11:21 am

To: Vi.Vu@health.govt.nz; Fluoride <Fluoride @health.govt.nz>

Cc: Craig Tiriana <Craig.Tiriana @rotorualc.nz>; Geoff Williams <Geoff.Williams@rotorualc.nz>; Stavros Michael
<Stavros.Michael@rotorualc.nz>; Regan Fraser <Regan.Fraser@rotorualc.nz>; Greg Manzano
<Greg.Manzano@rotorualc.nz>; Steve Harwood <Steve.Harwood@rotorualc.nz>

Subject: FW: Action Required: Community Water Fluoridation

Kia ora Vi,

Further to your email to Geoff Williams, please find below the table you supplied, populated with estimated capital and
annual operating costs related to implementing fluoridation of the listed water supplies. | apologise for the delay in
sending this reply. These estimates are still very preliminary and considering that the proposed compliance date is
between 12 and 18 months away, | have incorporated current and projected cost escalations based on a contract award
date around March 2023. As you will probably be aware, Capital Goods and Consumer Price indices have increased
significantly recently, and we are seeing actual construction and operational prices well in excess of the published
indices. The actual costs will be very dependent on international materials and local labour costs which continue to rise.

You have asked for details for only Rotorua Central and Eastern supplies. it may be that you are considering funding for
only these two which would mean that approximately 11,500 people will not receive fluoridated water. It is
understandable that you wish to target funding to economies of scale, but | would respectfully request that at least
Ngongotaha and its population of 5000 be included for consideration. The area of Ngongotaha has always been
considered to be within the Rotorua “Urban” area and receives the same stated water supplies levels of service as the
remainder of the urban area. There is a 300mm diameter pipeline linking the Rotorua Central and Ngongotaha networks
which provides the opportunity for them to supplement each other, and RLC has recently reached agreement with
mana whenua for the commissioning and operation of this pipeline. The Ngongotaha area also contains communities of
relatively high deprivation which would benefit from this targeted health intervention. | have included the relevant data
for Ngongotaha in the table for your information.

Please don’t hesitate to contact me if you require any further information.

Nga mihi,
Eric Cawte.
Supply name Estimated cost to add Operating costs . | Proposed compliance date
fluoride
Rotorua Central 722,000 47,000 12 to 18 months
Rotorua East 618,000 25,000 12 to 18 months
Ngongotaha 333,000 23,000 12 to 18 months




From: Geoff Williams <Geoff.Williams@rotorualc.nz>
Sent: Sunday, 3 July 2022 6:18 PM

To: Stavros Michael <Stavros.Michael@rotorualc.nz>; Eric Cawte <Eric.Cawte@rotorualc.nz>

Subject: FW: Action Required: Community Water Fluoridation

fyi

From: Vi Vu <Vi.Vu@health.govt.nz> On Behalf Of Fluoride
Sent: Thursday, 30 June 2022 3:23 pm

To: Geoff Williams <Geoff. Williams@rotorualc.nz>

Subject: RE: Action Required: Community Water Fluoridation

Kia ora Geoff,

Thank you for your response.

We are just seeking some clarification on the estimated costs. Can you please ask your team to provide a breakdown in

costs by supply? For example:

Supply name Estimated cost to add Operating costs
fluoride

Proposed compliance date

Rotorua Central

12 to 18 months

Rotorua East

12 to 18 months

Nga mihi,

Oral Health team

From: Geoff Williams <Geoff.Williams@rotorualc.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 30 June 2022 2:40 pm

To: Fluoride <Fluoride @health.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Action Required: Community Water Fluoridation

Kia ora Oral Health Team

Further to your emails and in response to your questions;




1: it would cost approximately $3.5million to add fluoride and an estimate again of about $50k annual operating costs.

2: It's anticipated it would take between 12 and 18 months to be able to comply.

Nga mihi,

Geoff

Geoff Williams Toihauti | Chief Executive
Waea: 07 351 8320 | Weea-pikere-0242424064-

Tmera: geoff.williams@rotorualc.nz | Ipurangi: rotorualakescouncil.nz

Taunga: 1061 Haupapa St, Private Bag 3029, Rotorua Mail Centre, Rotorua 3046, New Zealand

From: Vi Vu <Vi.Vu@health.govt.nz> On Behalf Of Fluoride
Sent: Thursday, 30 June 2022 11:37 am

To: Geoff Williams <Geoff.Williams@rotorualc.nz>

Subject: FW: Action Required: Community Water Fluoridation
Importance: High

Kia ora Geoff,

On 3 May, the Director-General of Health wrote to you regarding community water fluoridation next steps for the
Rotorua Central and Rotorua East supplies in your area. The Director-General of Health asked you to provide the
following information on the Rotorua Central and Rotorua East supplies by 29 June 2022:

a) the estimated financial cost of adding fluoride to the drinking water, including any additional
costs of ongoing management and monitoring
b) the date by which your local authority would be able to comply with a direction to fluoridate.

We have yet to receive a response from you. Please provide a response by tomorrow Friday 1 July. If a response is not
received by this date, the Director-General of Health may not be able to consider your comment during their decision-
making process.

Nga mihi nui,
Oral Health team

From: Vi Vu <Vi.Vu@health.govt.nz> On Behalf Of Fluoride
Sent: Monday, 13 June 2022 2:57 pm

To: geoff.williams@rotorualc.nz

Subject: FW: Action Required: Community Water Fluoridation
Importance: High

Kia ora Geoff,



This is a friendly reminder that you are invited to provide written comment by 29 June 2022 regarding the Rotorua
Central and Rotorua East supplies on:

1. the estimated financial cost of adding fluoride to the drinking water, including any additional costs of ongoing
management and monitoring

2. the date by which your local authority would be able to comply with a direction.

Please provide your response to fluoride @health.govt.nz

Any other drinking water supplies your local authority controls that are not included in this first set of potential
directions, may be considered for a direction by the end of 2022. As noted in a letter to you on 15 December, the
Director-General of Health is mindful of the current service delivery pressures across the water services and broader
local government sector. In light of this, if the Director-General of Health issues further directions for your other water
supplies, some of these may have compliance dates set for after July 2024 when the new water service entities are
established as part of the Three Waters reforms.

Nga mihi nui,
Oral Health team

From: Vi Vu <Vi.Vu@health.govt.nz> On Behalf Of Fluoride
Sent: Tuesday, 3 May 2022 12:02 pm

To: geoff.williams@rotorualc.nz

Subject: Action Required: Community Water Fluoridation
Importance: High

Kia ora Geoff,

Please see attached a letter from the Director-General of Health on community water fluoridation. The Director-General of Health

has requested further information from your local authority. Please provide your response to fluoride@health.govt.nz by 29 June
2022.

If you have any questions, you can respond directly to this email.
Nga mihi,

Oral health team

Ministry of Health
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Statement of confidentiality: This e-mail message and any accompanying
attachments may contain information that is IN-CONFIDENCE and subject to
legal privilege.

If you are not the intended recipient, do not read, use, disseminate,

distribute or copy this message or attachments.
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133 Molesworth Street

PO Box 5013
Wellington 6140
New Zealand
T +64 4 496 2000
27 July 2022
Geoff Williams

Chief Executive
Rotorua Lakes Coundil
geoff.williams@rotorualc.nz

Téna koe Mr Williams
Decision in relation to filuoridation direction

Thank you for responding to my letter of 3 May 2022. | have considered the information
you have provided, alongside further information | am required to consider under
section 116E of the Health Act 1956 (the Act). | have also received and considered
advice from the Director of Public Health.

Informed by the matters | am required to consider, | have decided to exercise my
statutory powers under section 116E of the Act to direct you to fluoridate the Rotorua
Central and Rotorua East drinking water supplies in your region.

In accordance with section 1161 of the Act, you are required to ensure that by 30 April
2024 you are fluoridating at the optimal levels (between 0.7ppm to 1ppm, parts per
million) at the Rotorua Central and Rotorua East supplies. Contravening these
requirements, or permitting these requirements to be contravened, constitutes an
offence under section 116J of the Act.

Fluoridation of the Rotorua Central and Rotorua East drinking water supplies is an
important step in improving the oral health of your communities, and it is my intention
that Manati Hauora (the Ministry of Health) will work constructively with you to
implement these important changes.

In reaching my decision to issue this direction to you, | considered the scientific
evidence on the effectiveness of adding fluoride to drinking water in reducing the
prevalence and severity of dental decay. | am satisfied that community water
fluoridation is a safe and effective public health measure that significantly reduces the
prevalence and severity of dental decay. In reaching this conclusion, | considered:
Water fluoridation to prevent tooth decay (Cochrane Collaboration 2015), Health effects
of water fluoridation: A review of the scientific evidence (PMCSA and Royal Society Te
Aparangi 2014) and Fluoridation: An update on evidence (PMCSA 2021).

In reaching my decision, | also considered whether the benefits of adding fluoride to the
drinking water outweigh the financial costs, taking into account: the state or likely state
of the oral health of your communities served by the Rotorua Central and Rotorua East
supplies; the number of people who are reasonably likely to receive drinking water from
these supplies; and the likely financial cost and savings of adding fluoride to the drinking



water of the supplies, including any additional financial costs of ongoing management
and monitoring.

| am satisfied that the benefits of introducing community water fluoridation across both
the Rotorua Central and Rotorua East drinking water supplies outweigh the financial
costs of doing so. In reaching this conclusion, | gave weight to the following:

¢ The Rotorua Central and Rotorua East communities would each receive
significant benefit, through improvement to the state of its oral health, because
fluoridation of the water supply would significantly reduce the prevalence and
severity of dental decay in its community

e Approximately 42,500 and 10,330 people are reasonably likely to receive
drinking water from the Rotorua Central and Rotorua East supplies, respectively

¢ the likely financial cost and savings of adding fluoride to drinking water for the
Rotorua Central and Rotorua East supplies including any additional financial
costs of ongoing management and monitoring.

My decision-making process included inviting written comment from Rotorua Lakes
Council and having regard to the comments | received. Below | summarise and respond
to the comments | received:

¢ the estimated capital cost of introducing fluoridation for the Rotorua Central

supply is $722,000. The estimated ongoing management and monitoring costs
are $47,000 per annum

» the estimated capital cost of introducing fluoridation for the Rotorua East supply

is $618,000. The estimated ongoing management and monitoring costs are
$25,000 per annum

¢ the timeframe by which Rotorua Lakes Council would be able to comply with a

direction is 12-18 months for both the Rotorua Central and Rotorua East drinking
water supplies.

As part of considering whether to issue a direction to fluoridate, | considered the cost
estimates you provided for each supply. | also accept the timeframe you specified by
which you could comply with a direction for the Rotorua Central and Rotorua East

drinking water supplies. This is reflected in the compliance date stated earlier in this
letter.

Appendix 1 presents a more extensive summary of the information that informed my

decision-making, including the advice | received and considered from the Director of
Public Health.

Funding

Manati Hauora is making capital works funding available for local authorities that have
been issued a direction to fluoridate, and that begin work to fluoridate drinking water
supplies by the end of 2022. It will shortly provide detailed information about the
application process for this funding to cover fluoridation-related capital costs.

Page 2 of 3



Communicating this ‘direction to fluoridate’ decision

Manati Hauora is responsible for communicating this decision at a national level.
Please note too, that as required under section 116E(5) of the Act, all direction letters
will be published on the Manati Hauora website in due course.

Next steps
An official from Manatt Hauora will contact your team in the coming weeks to discuss
any needs you might have for further clarity or additional information. Manati Hauora

recognises that this is a busy time for local authorities and wishes to work with you to
make the process as straightforward as possible for your team.

Nakii noa, na

ff/?f/%%é/ '

Dr Ashley Bloomfield
Te Tumu Whakarae mo te Hauora
Director-General of Health

Page 3 of 3
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ROTORUA

LAKES COUNCIL

Te kaunihera o nga roto o Rotorua

Civic Centre

6 September 2022 File Ref: 87-01-011 1091 Haupapa Street
Private Bag 3029

Rotorua Mail Centre
Doc No: RDC-1308209 Rotorua 3046

New Zealand
Manatu Hauora/Ministry of Health
P O Box 5013
WELLINGTON 6140

Attention: Justine Mecchia — Principal Advisor

Kia ora Justine
Process for Funding of Flucridation Capital Works

Thank you for the latest communication regarding the decision and direction given to Rotorua Lakes
Council to add fluoride to the Rotorua Central and Rotorua East water supplies.

The information supplied presents some potential serious problems for Rotorua Lakes Council. As you
will be aware, as both a Territorial Local Authority and a water supplier, Rotorua Lakes Council has
responsibilities relating to Te Tiriti 0 Waitangi and the principle of Te Mana O Te Wai. You may also be
aware of Rotorua Lakes Council’s special partnership with Te Arawa that underpins all of our activities
and services including three waters.

Of our 14 water sources and treatment plant sites, seven are situated on land that is in Rotorua Lakes
Council ownership, and seven are vested in other entities, with our activities there being protected by
District Plan designations, easements and memoranda of understanding or similar agreements.

A number of the sites were acquired many years ago via the Public Works Act, with the terms of thase
acquisitions in many cases now being recognised as unfair to the original Maori owners. In the
Acknowledgements of Treaty breach recorded in the Deed of Settlement between Ngati Rangiwewehi
and the Crown, the Crown said “The Crown further acknowledges that the taking of the land at Taniwha
Springs and the subsequent abstraction of water had a severe impact on Ngati Rangiwewehi and is
strongly felt by Ngati Rangiwewehi to be the greatest grievance they bear against the Crown.”

Consistent with that Acknowledgement, with the principles of Te Tiriti, and in keeping with our own
partnership agreement with Te Arawa, we have recently returned ownership of the land at Taniwha
Springs (including the source and treatment plant for the Ngongotaha water supply) back to Ngati
Rangiwewehi. We are also in the process of returning to Ngati Kea-Tuara the site of the Rotorua Central
supply. It is likely that we will be doing the same with the sources and treatment sites for the Rotorua
East supply in the not too distant future.

The advice you have supplied that “any infrastructure within land not owned by the relevant water
supplier” is an example of “works or activities which are unlikely to be eligible for funding” raises doubts
that Rotorua Lakes Council will be able to comply with the DG Health’s direction. As you may imagine,
Rotorua Lakes Council has no funding in its current long term plan for any unbudgeted capital works.

P +64 7348 4199 | F +64 7 346 3143 | E: infoarotoruale nz | W rotorualakescouncitnz




Wherever Rotorua Lakes Council relinquishes ownership of land on which critical infrastructure is
located, we only do so where our ability to continue providing those services is protected by appropriate
legal mechanisms including easements. In this way, our assets and services are protected in exactly the
same manner as they would be if Rotorua Lakes Council owned the land. | would be surprised if there
were no other water suppliers who were in a similar situation.

| would appreciate it if you would consider if in such situations the criteria for eligibility for funding can
be reviewed, and consideration given to removing the non-ownership of land from the list of exclusions.
The criteria would have the unintended consequence of making it unnecessarily difficult to return land
to mana whenua iwi, and unfairly penalises Councils that have taken action to uphold the principles of
te Tiriti and to uphold the Crown’s Treaty settlement commitments.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you require any further information or discussion.

Yours faithfully
S

Eric Cawte
Manager, Infrastructure Networks Performance

P +64 7348 4199 | F +64 7 346 3143 | £ info arotoruale nz | W rotorualakescouncil.nz




From: Eric Cawte

Sent: Wednesday, 7 September 2022 10:23 am

To: ‘Justine Mecchia'

Cc: Stavros Michael; Regan Fraser; Steve Harwood; Gina Rangi;
fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz

Subject: RE: Fluoride Funding Criteria

Kia ora Justine,
Thank you very much for your prompt response and reassurance which is appreciated.
We will ensure we provide appropriate details of our land arrangements as part of our funding applications.

Nga mihi, Eric.

From: Justine Mecchia <Justine.Mecchia@health.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 6 September 2022 5:51 PM

To: Eric Cawte <Eric.Cawte@rotorualc.nz>

Cc: Stavros Michael <Stavros.Michael@rotorualc.nz>; Regan Fraser <Regan.Fraser@rotorualc.nz>; Steve Harwood
<Steve.Harwood@rotorualc.nz>; Gina Rangi <Gina.Rangi@rotorualc.nz>; fluoridationadmin@allenandclarke.co.nz
Subject: RE: Fluoride Funding Criteria

Kia ora Eric,

Thank you very much for your email, and the letter raising your concern with the land ownership criteria outlined in the
funding guidance.

The arrangements you describe are not something we would consider to be a problem for your funding application, and
recognise your obligations to Te Tiriti 0 Waitangi and your local partnership with Te Arawa.

Thank you for raising this issue.

Nga mihi,
Justine



Justine Mecchia (she/her)
Principal Advisor (Contractor)
Public Health Agency

+64 21 247 2242
justine.mecchia@health.govt.nz

MANATU

H;\UL'H'{:‘\ 0°@®

I work part time, my usual hours of work are Mon, Tues & Thurs 9.00am - 2.45pm; Wed 9.00 — 4.00pm.

From: Eric Cawte <Eric.Cawte@rotorualc.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 6 September 2022 9:38 am

To: Justine Mecchia <Justine.Mecchia@health.govt.nz>

Cc: Stavros Michael <Stavros.Michael@rotorualc.nz>; Regan Fraser <Regan.Fraser@rotorualc.nz>; Steve Harwood
<Steve.Harwood @rotorualc.nz>; Gina Rangi <Gina.Rangi@rotorualc.nz>

Subject: Fluoride Funding Criteria

Kia ora Justine,

Thanks for your recent communication regarding the funding process for fluoridation. Attached is a letter outlining a
concern Rotorua Lakes Council has with one of the criteria. If you are not the appropriate person to consider this, can
you please pass on to that person,

Let me know if you require any further information for consideration.

Nga mihi,

Eric.

Eric Cawte Manager — Infrastructure Networks Performance

P: 07 3518316 |M: +64 274 765969 ROTO RUA

E: eric.cawte@rotorualc.nz | W: rotorualakescouncil.nz LAKES COUNCIL
A: 1061 Haupapa St, Private Bag 3029, Rotorua Mail Centre, Rotorua 3046, New Zealand
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Statement of confidentiality: This e-mail message and any accompanying
attachments may contain information that is IN-CONFIDENCE and subject to
legal privilege.

If you are not the intended recipient, do not read, use, disseminate,

distribute or copy this message or attachments.

If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender
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MINISTRY OF HEALTH

ABRGATRGATNININENIN 2NN 2NIN

133 Molesworth Street
PO Box 5013
Wellington 6140

New Zealand

T+64 4 496 2000

3 November 2022

Geoff Williams

Chief Executive

Rotorua Lakes District Council
geoff.williams@rotorualc.nz

Téna koe Mr Williams
Community water fluoridation - notification of active consideration

Thank you for your work to date with Manat Hauora (the Ministry of Health) on matters
concerning community water fluoridation.

As you will be aware, in July 2022, you received a direction to fluoridate some of the drinking
water supplies in your local authority area. | understand that Manati Hauora officials have
been working to assist you to comply with these directions and have invited you to apply for
funding for capital works to implement fluoridation.

| am now writing to a second set of 27 local authorities advising each that | am actively
considering whether to issue a direction to fluoridate some or all of its drinking water
supplies. This second set includes some of the local authorities that received a direction in
July. | have chosen to prioritise consideration of these 27 local authorities based on the
needs and size of the populations served by their water supplies.

The Rotorua Lakes District Council is one of the local authorities | am now actively
considering for a further potential direction to fluoridate. | will consider separately each of the
following drinking water supplies in your area: Ngongotaha, Hamurana/Kaharoa, Reporoa,
Mamaku, Rotoiti, and Rotoma.

Regarding each water supply listed above, before | can decide whether to issue a direction to
fluoridate | am required under section 116G(2) of the Health Act (the Act) to invite written
comment from you in relation to the above drinking water supplies on:

a) the estimated financial cost of adding fluoride to the drinking water, including any
additional costs of ongoing management and monitoring

b) the date by which your local authority would be able to comply with a direction to
fluoridate.

| note that you have already provided some information on the matters on which | am now
seeking written comment. That information is summarised in the attached table. Please note
that the table expresses the information you provided about timeframes in terms of the

Page10f 3



/> R A A AR g

MENISTRY OF HEALTH

number of months it would take to implement community water fluoridation if a direction were
given and funding available. Please confirm or update the attached table and, where
applicable, provide additional comment.

The Act requires that | give you at least 40 working days to respond to my request for written
comment. To take into account the summer holiday period, | am giving you an additional 20
working days to respond. Please provide written comment to me by 2 February 2023.
Please send your response to fluoride@health.qovt.nz.

When deciding whether to issue any direction to fluoridate, | will also consider the scientific
evidence on the effectiveness of fluoridation and, for each drinking water supply, whether the
benefits of fluoridation outweigh the financial cost, taking into account the oral health status,
population size, and estimated costs of fluoridation.

| continue to be mindful of current service delivery pressures across the water services and
broader local government sectors. In light of this, if | do issue directions regarding your
drinking water supplies, these will have compliance dates set for after July 2024 when the
new water service entities are due to be established.

An official from Manatt Hauora will contact your team during the active consideration period
to discuss any questions you may have. Manati Hauora recognises that this is a busy time

for local authorities and wishes to work with you to make the process as straightforward as
possible for your team.

Naku noa, na

Dr Diana Sarfati
Te Tumu Whakarae mo te Hauora
Director-General of Health

Page2of 3



4/ ROTORUA coikew

Te Kaunihera o nga Roto o Rotorua

8 February 2023 File Ref: 87-01-011
Doc No: RDC-1358920

Dr Diana Sarfati

Te Tumu Whakarae mo te Hauora
Director—General of Health

P O Box 5013

WELLINGTON 6140

Kia ora Dr Sarfati
Community Water Fluoridation — Notification of Active Consideration

Thank you for your letter of 3 November 2022 inviting us to provide comment in relation to the financial
capital and operating costs of adding fluoride to the nominated supplies, and the date by which we would
be able to comply with a direction to do so.

As requested, | have updated the table you supplied below, and will add some other commentary. My
apologies that this is later than the date you requested it.

| note that the updated estimates of the capital installation costs of the fluoridation systems are
significantly higher than the amounts previously supplied. In arriving at the updated estimates, | have
used information contained in the preliminary design reports that we had prepared as part of the funding
submission for the Rotorua Central and Rotorua Eastern supplies that we sent in early December 2022.
The annual operating cost estimates have also used some information from those reports.

Whilst | believe the new estimates should be more accurate, there are still significant areas of assumption
that carry some risk such as decisions on the type/method of fluoride dosing, individual site requirements,
and changes of scale.

In earlier correspondence, | raised an issue relating to the Ngongotaha supply, which has an official
population of 4826, and includes areas of deprivation. The commonly accepted Rotorua “city” or “urban”
zone encompasses the Eastern, Central and Ngongotaha areas. The Central and Ngongotaha water
supplies are joined by a pipeline which, since my last advice, has recently been recommissioned in
preparation for a partial network amalgamation. This will enable a constant small flow of water between
the two current networks to balance source demands in peak times, and to provide resilience in the event
of a major fault in either network. It also means that the former fixed boundary between the two
networks will become fluid, with some current users of the central supply receiving non-fluoridated water
from Ngongotaha.
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A solution to this problem could be to bring forward the consideration of the funding and direction for
the Ngongotaha supply alongside the Rotorua Central and Rotorua East supplies, so that implementation
could be done together. We could expedite a preliminary design report for Ngongotaha if this was to be
considered. This would result in a consistent level of service for all residents across the Rotorua city.

Yours faithfully

Eric Cawte
Manager — Infrastructure Networks Performance
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Information about drinking water supplies for Rotorua Lakes District Council

Local Reticulated Water Estimated | Estimated | Estimated | Additional
Authority | drinking supply number of | capital ongoing comments
water pop months to | works cost | mgmt. &
supply fluoridate | to monitoring
name ifa fluoridate | costs
direction is
given and
funding
available
Rotorua Ngongotaha 4826 8 $588,000 $45,000
Lakes Hamurana/Kaharoa | 1700 8 $468,000 $40,000
District Reporoa 1060 8 $670,000 | $40,000 Two dosing
Council plants
required
Mamaku 868 8 $334,000 $30,000
Rotoiti 880 8 $334,000 $30,000
Rotoma 500 8 $334,000 $30,000
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